PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK MEENAN	05/19/2003
DAVID CLYDE CHILES	05/19/2003
JEFFREY JOSEPH DAMICK	05/19/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICA ONLINE, INC.
Street Address:	22000 AOL WAY
City:	DULLES
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12966593
Application Number:	13768596
Application Number:	13619658
Application Number:	13619707
Application Number:	13619735
Application Number:	13787344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-203-3546
Email: elogan@kjpip.com
Correspondent Name: Ryan E. Keller

Address Line 1: 222 South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

502291168

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 030109 FRAME: 0846

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19487.167.1.1.0-167.1.1.4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan E. Keller
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment Inventors to America Online, Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment Inventors to America Online, Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment Inventors to America Online, Inc#page3.tif source=Assignment Inventors to America Online, Inc#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030109 FRAME: 0847

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, PATRICK MEENAN of 7688 Vinewood Court, Gainesville, VA 20155, DAVID CLYDE CHILES of 3822 Sunflower Circle, Mitchellville, Maryland 20721, JEFFREY J. DAMICK of 10628 Winfield Loop, Manassas, VA 20109, hereby assign to America Online, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled SWITCHING BETWEEN CONNECTIVITY TYPES TO MAINTAIN CONNECTIVITY, filed _____, and assigned U.S. Serial Number _____, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application and any continuations or divisionals thereof, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 030109 FRAME: 0848

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at 22270 Pacific Blud. Pulles V	
this 19th day of May , 2003	
for in	_ L.S.
PATRICK MEENAN	
Signature witnessed by:	
Date WITNESS: My July Printed Name: JEFFREY J. DAMICK	
2222 0 1	
Address: 222+0 tacitic Blud. Dulles, VA 20166	
5/19/03 WITNESS: John B. Cruens It	
Date Printed Name: John B. Owens II	
Address: 4740 Angus De	
Gamesville, VA 20155	

20166

In Witness Whereof, I hereto se	et my hand and	seal at 22270 Pacific Blud, Dulles, VA
this 19th day of May	, 20 <u>0</u>	
DAVID CLYDE C	CHILES	L.3.
Signature witnessed by:		
5/19/03 Date	WITNESS: Printed Name Address:	JEFFREY J. DAMTCK 22270 Pacific Blod. Dulles, VA 20166
5/19/03 Date	WITNESS: Printed Name Address:	Claime Greene 9039 COTTAGE LOOP BRISTON VA 20136

Attorney Docket No: 06975-362001/Security 30

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto see this day of day of HEFFREY J. DAM	et my hand and seal at 222 70 facific Balevard, Julies, the 20166, 20_03
Signature witnessed by: May (9, 2003) Date	WITNESS: Devid C. Chiles Printed Name: David C. Chiles Address: 3822 Sun flower Circle Mitchellville, mo 2072(
May 19, 2003 Date	WITNESS: Satrick Meaning Address: 42760 Gideon Ln. South Riding, VA 20152

40155425.doc

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 030109 FRAME: 0851